TEXHUYECKHU YHUBEPCUTET - CO®HUSA

CTAHOBHUIIE
M0 KOHKYPC 33 3aeMaHe HA aKaJieMHYHA 1JTbKHoCT ,,JJoneHT®
B o0s1acT Ha BucwieTo oOpasoBanue 5., TexHuuecku Haykn”, npodecHoHATHO

HanpagsJenne 5.2 ,EjnekTporexnuka, eJleKTPOHHKA 1 aBTOMAaTHKAa®,

HAYYHA CIeLNATHOCT,,ABTOMATH3ALHS HA PON3BOJCTBOTO"

oosisen B [IB 6p. 28/01.04.2025r.
¢ KAaHAMAAT: 1. ac. 1-p uaxk. Kpemena Hopnanosa Jumurposa

Yaen Ha HAY49HO KypH: Jol. A-p nHK. Koctaauu INeoprues Munanos

1. KpaTku OnorpauyuHu 1aHHH 3a KaHIHAATA

KanauaarsT mo KOHKypea T ac. a-p uHxk. Kpemena Mopaanosa JIumuTpoBa mnpes
1994r, e sapbplwimna TUMHA3Ms C [pernojaBaHe Ha 3amagHu e3uuw ,3axapuii CTOSHOB
rp.CnuBen, ¢pencku u anrnuicku e3uk. [Ipe31999 r. 3apbpiBa BucmeTo cu obpa3oBaHue B
Wuxenepro-nenarotndeckn akyarer Cnueen, TY- Codusa, kateapa “EnexkTpoHuka H
aBTOMaTHKa', MarucTbp HWHKEHEP T0 EJEeKTPOHWKAa W aBTOMaTHKa C TeJaroruyecka
npasocnocodHoct. Ot 1996 a0 2001 r. 3aBwspmBa CromaHcka axagemus ,,JJuMUTHP
Anocronos lledos™ Csuuwios, Pakynrer ,MeHMIKMBHT M MapkeTuHr", ©GakanaBbp Mo
cronarcko ynpasiaenue. Or 2013 no 2016 r. e noktopant B MHXKEHEPHO - MEOAaroTHYeCKH
thakynrer CnuBen, Texuuuectkn yHuBepcureT — Codwmsa, katempa “EnexkTpoTexHHKa,
enexkTpoHuka 1 apromatuka’. Ha 30.07.2018 r. npunobusa obpasoparesnna u Hay4Ha CTerNeH
“70KTOp” MO HAyYHAa CHOEUMATHOCT: ,ABTOMAaTH3MpaHM CHCTeMH 3a oOpaboTka
HanH(popMauns M yrpasieHue”,

B nepuona 1 anmpun 2015 — 30 ronu 2015 nposexkna cneunanusauua B University of
Corsica Pascal Paoli, Corte, Corsica, France.

2. Hay4Ho-M3Ca€10BaTe/ICKa H HAYMHO-NPHJI0KHA AefiHOCT HA KaHAHAATa
[IpeacraBennTe Hay4yHu Tpynaa, obdmo 23 Opos, B KOHKypca 3a ,,JOUEHT Morar jaa
Obaar kracH(pULMPaHH MO CNCAHUA HAYHH:

— XabunuraunoHeH Tpyi — MmoHorpadus (1 Opoit) Ha Tema: MoHorpaduyeH Tpya Ha Tema
~Management of Automated Technological Processes™ (,,YnpaBineHHe Ha aBTOMaTH3HPaHH
TEXHONMOrMYHM mpoieck™), ¢ asropn Hukonaii WeanoB TTetpo m Kpemena Mopmanoea
Jumutposa, M3parencka xbuia ,,Kenpo Yukos™ - SImbou, 2024, ISBN 978-954-391-210-0
(100 Toukn).

— Hayunu nyOnukaunn (6 Opost) oTnedaTaHy B M3aHUA peepUpPaHH U HHACKCHUPAaHH B
CBETOBHOM3BeCTHH Oasu nanuu ¢ HaydHa uHpopMauus (Scopus, Web of Science) — no
nokasaren ['7 - (69,99 Touku). ToukH;

— Hayunu nyGaukauuu (16 6pos)— (3 camoctoarennu u 13 B csaBTOPCTBO), KOUTO ca
nyOauKyBaHH B HepedepHpaHH CITHCAHUA C HAYYHO pelieH3HpaHe no nmokasaren I'8 (140,35
TOYKH).

—IIpencrasenn ca 7 Opos UMTHPAHUS B HAYYHH H3JaHUA, pedepHPAHU H HHICKCUPAHHU B
CBETOBHO M3BeCTHM 0a3u JaHHW ¢ HayyHa uHpopmauus (Scopus, Web of Science) — no
nokaszaten /112 (70 Toukn);

— IlpeacraBenu ca 2 Opos UMTHpaHA B HepeepUpaHH CIHCAHMA C HAYYHO PELCH3HpaHe

no nokasaren 114 (4 Touku).

Ilonyuenuar pesynrar or obpaboTkaTa Ha AAHHHMTE OT MPEACTABEHHTE TPYJIOBE Ha
KaHmuaara ri. ac. A-p urk. Kpemena Mopnanosa JIumutpoBa, 3a 3aeMaHe Ha akajgeMHYHA



IIIBHKHOCT ,,AOIJ.GHT“ N0 OTHOLICHHUE Ha M3IIBJIHECHUETO HA MHHHMAJIHHUTE HAWOHAIHHU
n3uckBanus ot [IIT3PACPE v ITYP3A]] B TY-Codwus e npezncraseH B Tabauua 1.

Tabnuua 1.
Bpoii Toukn
I'pyna MHHHMATEH I ac. 4-p Bpoii ToukH 110 OCHOBHE MOKA3aTe N
nokasatesu | Opoi TOUKH Kpemena 0T rpyma
JdumutpoBa

Hunmoma Ne TYC-UTID45-HC1-051
[ata Ha u3garane: 30.07.2018 r.

A 50 50 W3nanena or: Texauueckn YHuBepcHreT -
Codus
ITpodecronanto Hanpasnenue; 5.2.
EnekTpoTexHHKa, eeKTPOHUKA W aBTOMAaTHKA,
Hay4Ha CreLHaTHOCT: ,,ABTOMATH3HPAHH
cucTeMH 3a obpaboTka Ha HH(opMaLK U
ynpaBsieHHe"".

B s

100 100 B3 100

I'5 -
I'6 -
7 69,99

. 200 210,34 I'§ 140,35
I -
I'10 -
[l -
J12 70
J13 -

I 50 74 14 -
H15 -
Texuuuecku ynusepcurer-Codus,

XK 30 661,90 _
MHxkeHepHo- negarornyecku dakysirer-
Ciusen

3 = 1

Obuio 430 1096,24

Ot mocoyeHara cripaBka cTaBa ACHO, 4ye HabpaHuTe OT KaHauaata ToukH (1096,24 1.)
3HAYMTETHO HAJXBBPJIAT HEOOXOAMMHA MUHHMAIEH Gpoit Touku (430) 3a Ta3u aKageMH4HA
JUTHKHOCT. B Tasu Bpb3ka KaHAMIATBT H3MBIIHABA u3KckBanusTa Ha [TTI3PACPE u ITYP3A]]

B TY-Codus.

OT HanMcaHoTO 10 TYK 3aKIIOYEHNETO MU €, Ye LANOCTHATA HAy4HO-M3CIIeI0BATENCKA
W TIpHIOXKHA JeHHOCT Ha . ac. A-p uExk. Kpemewa Moppanosa [lumurtpoBa ¢ B
NMepcrneKTHBHA ChBpeMeHHa 00/1acT Ha HayKaTa M CHBPEMEHHHTE TEXHOJIOTHH, JOCTATHYHA 110

00eM M Ha BUCOKO HaYYHO HHBO.
Hayuno-u3cieqoBarencka W NMpPHIOKHA AEiHOCT €

B obmacTTa Ha KOHKypca W €

MOMyJIsipH3HpaHa B 10CTaTb4HA CTENEH B HALIMOHAJICH U MEXIYHAPO/IEH ILIaH.
3. OcHOBHHM HAYYHHM U HAYYHO-NPHJIOKHH NPUHOCH




Ot npunoxenute MoHorpaduyeH Tpya u 22 nyOIMKaUMHM, 3a€JHO C TEXHHTE
pesroMeTa M MpeTeHUWH 3a MPUHOCH, ACHO CEe OTKPOSBAa aKTHBHATA TBOPYECKA AEHHOCT B
001acTTa Ha ynpasIEHHETO Ha aBTOMATH3MPAHH TEXHOJOTMYHM TpouecH. Ta e cBbp3aHa ¢
AHAIMTHYHH W CKCIIEPHUMEHTAIHM H3Clae/BaHudA, GopMmynupaHe u 0OOCHOBaBaHE HAa HOBA
Hay4Ha 00nacT, pemaBaHe Ha MHKEHEPHH 3a1a4d ¥ npobiieMu, pa3paboTBaHe Ha METOIMKH U
HOBH KIaCH(UKalMK, KaKTO W C IOJIy4aBaHETO HAa MOTBBPAUTENHH (aKTH B pe3yiTaT Ha
3aaB1004YeHN H3CIeaBaHHs KU aHATHU3N.

anHOCHTC Ha KaHAHIaTa ca OTIPEAeJIeHO HAaYYHH, HAYYHO-NIPUJIOKHH H MPHJIOXKHH.

Cerinaced ceM ¢ (pOpMYJTHpPAaHMTE IPHHOCH Ha aBTOPA OTHOCHO MPHJIOKEHHTE IO
KOHKypca Tpy/oBe. OLeHKaTa Ha NpeACTaBeHHTe My0nnKauuH, cho0pa3HO H3HCKBAHHUATA, ILe
Hanpass 110 cleAHUTe 0000ILEHH KPHTEPHH 3a IPHHOCH: |

1. ﬂOKEBBBHC C HOBHM CpC/CTBAa Ha ChUIECTBEHH HOBH CTPpaHH Ha BCYC ChLICCTBYBAIIH
Hay4Hu 00nacTu, npoGneMu, TEOPHH, XUIOTE3U- myOnukauus Ne: B3;I°7-3;1'7-4;1'8-
2;I'8-3,I'8-4;,I'8-5;I'8-8;I'8-10;I"8-11;I'8-12;I'8-13;I'8-14;I'8-15;I'8-16;

Cw3naBaHe Ha HOBM KNAcCM(DHKALMHM, METONHM, KOHCTPYKLHMH, TEXHOIOIHH-
nybonukanus Ne:['7-1;1"7-3;17-5;1'7-6;1'8-3;1'8-7;1'8-9;I'8-13;I'8-15;'8-16;

3. Tlomyyapane Ha norebpauTenHu GakTu-nyoaukamus No:I'7-1;1'7-2;1'7-3:17-4:.'7-
5:1'7-6;I'8-2;I'8-3;1'8-4;1"8-5;I'8-6;I'8-7,I'8-8;I"'8-9;I'8-10;T"8-11;I'8-12;T'8-13:I'8-
14,8-15;I'8-16.

OueHsBaM MHOTO BHCOKO BCHYKHM IyOnuKauuu 1 GOPMyJIMPAHUTE HAYYHH, HAYYHO —

MPHJIOKHH H NMPHIIOKHH MPHHOCH. l'locoqcﬂm"e [MPHHOCH Ca JTHYHO J€JI0 Ha KaHIHIaTa HIIH C
peraBaiio yuacTHe Ha Te3H MpeICTaBeHH B aBTOPCKH ChCTAB.

8]

4. Ouenka Ha yyeGHATA ¥ MeAArornYecKa Qe HOCT HA KAHIAHAATA

Ot npuioxenaTa cnpaBka 3a y4eOHOTO HATOBAapBaHE Ce BMXKAZ, Y€ II. ac. A-p MHK.
Kpemena [lnmutposa yeTe JeKuuH B Boau JabopatopHu ynpaxHeHns B OKC Bakanapbp u
Maructip B [TH 5.2, EnextpoTexHHKa, e1eKTPOHHKA M aBTOMATHKA, Bb3nu3amy Ha 661,90
Haca.

Bsema aktuBHO y4acTne B paspaboTBaHETO M AKTYAIM3UPAHETO HA YYeOHH POrpaMu
3a OKC bakanasbp 1 OKC Maructsp.

YyeGHo-nienarornyeckata JEHHOCT Ha KaHAMmaTa, T, ac. A-p HHX. Kpemena
JIMMHTPOBA € LeJleHacoueHa, KaTo H3MA/I0 ¢ OpHeHTHpaHa B 06y1acTTa Ha KoHKypea. CunTtaM,
4e MOAroTOBKAaTa M AEHHOCTTa HA KAHIMAaTa ca Ha BHCOKO HHBO M TOH € MOAXOAAIl 3a
3aeMaHe Ha aKkaJeMUYHaTa AJbXKHOCT ,,JIOLUEHT .

5. 3Ha4YMMOCT HA NPHHOCHTE 32 HAYKATA U TEXHHUKATA,

OuensiBaM BHCOKO 3HAYMMOCTTA HA MPUHOCHTE, Thil KATO HAYYHHTE TPYIOBE, CTATHH
¥ pa3paboTkn ca B CckBpeMeHHa oOmacT Ha Haykara M TexHukata. CBBpP3aHH ca C
MIPOEKTHPAHE, H3MePBAHE H3C/IeABaHEe M pelllaBaHe Ha CIIOKHH WHKEHEPHH 3a1aun.

Pasrnenann ca KJI04OBMTE NMpPEIM3BMKATENCTBA B ABTOMATH3ALMATA HA CHBPEMEHHOTO
MPOM3BOACTBO. Ype3 MHTerpUpaHe Ha TPAaKTHYECKW MPHMEPH, KOWTO ca pa3paboTeHH B
nporpamua cpega MATLAB u npunokeHHs € HarpaBeHa BPE3Ka Ha d4KaIeMHYHHUTE 3HAHHA C
NPaKTHKUTE B HHAYCTPHATA. BCHYKO TOBA € MOTBBPIKACHHE 33 KOMIICTEHTHOCTTA, HAYYHHTE
SHAaHHA M yMCHMA Ha KaHauaata. [IpeanoxkeH e HOB MeTod 3a w3cieiBaHe Ha Lu(poBa
KOMyHHKallnoHHa cuctema ¢ QPSK momymanus.

[loppodHoTo mn3cnensaHe Ha eHepruiiHata e(EKTHBHOCT HA EJEKTPOTEXHHYECKH
M3eus pabOoTelH MPU CPEIHO HAMPEKEHNE J0Ka3Ba 3a0I0049eHO MO3HAHUE Ha MaTepHATa
B 0071aCTTa Ha eNEKTPOCHEPruiHUTE CHcTeMH. PemaBaHe Ha npo6ieMn M 3a1a4Yu CBBP3aHH C
TPUJIOKEHHE HA BEPHXKHHTE PEryjiaTopH IpH CTPYKTYpHTE 3BEHA C BEKTOPHO YIpaBlieHHE
JI0Ka3Ba [03HABaHE HA HOBH METO/JM M CPEJICTBA 3a pelllaBaHe Ha HHXKEHEPHH 3a1auH.




HaHpBBeHHTE U3CIeNBaHUA B oOJlacTHTE dBTOMATH3alHMA Ha TIPOH3BOICTBOTO,
CJICKTPO3aABHKBAHC W CIICKTPHYCCKHA MAllMHH, HAACKIHOCT U YCTOI:I'-IHBOCT Ha CHCTEMH H
HHAOYCTPHAIHH MPHUI0KEHHA Ha LlH(prBH H aHaJloroBH TEXHOJIOI'HH Ca Ha BHCOKO HHBO H
AOKa3aHHUTE OT TAX HAYYHO-MPUIOKHH U MPHIO0NKHH NPUHOCH T'H npueMam GCEYCJIOBHO.

6. KpuTHYHHM Ges1esKKH H MpenopbKH

[To oTHOWIEHNE HA MPeACTABEHNTE MATEPHAIH 110 KOHKYPCA MMaM CJIEIHHTE TIPENOPBKHY;
— Mla paGoTH MmO aKTMBHO B TOCOKA yYacTHE B MEXAYHAPOAHH KOH(EpeHUHH 3a
NOIyJISpHU3MpaHe Ha HAYYHO - H3CIIeI0BaTe/ICKaTa CH IeHHOCT.

— Ot npuaoGuTHs ONUT NMpH HAMHMCBAHETO HAa MOHOrpaQUYHMA TPYA Aa M3aane ydeOHH
nocodus /y4eOHHUK M PbKOBOACTBO 3a NabOpaTOpHHU yNpaXKHEHHUs/, KOUTO LIE MOMaraT Ha
y4eOHMs mpowec, a ChIO Taka e CE M3MOA3BAT U OT CHEUMAIUCTH B PAKTUKATA.

7. 3aknwyenne

Ot HanpaBeHHs aHalW3 Ha TPENCTAaBEHWTE MaTepUalM Ce BIDKAA, Y€ TJI. ac. A-p HHK.
Kpemena Vopnanoga HAuMHUTpOBa OTroBaps Ha BCHYKM YCIIOBHS M M3MCcKBaHuA Ha 3PACPB,
[ITI3PACPD u uutnpanns no-rope npasuianuk Ha TY Codus.

3akmoyeHHeTo MH €, 4e T, ac. a-p uHk. Kpemena Mopaanosa HumutpoBa Moke na
3aeMe akaaemuuHara abkHOCT L JloueHT' B obmact Ha BucmieTo oOpa3oBaHue 5.
» TEXHHYECKH HayKu”, npodecHOHANHO HanpasieHue 5.2 ,,EnekTpoTexHuKa, eleKTPOHUKA U
aBTOMATHKA™, HAyYHA CHELHATHOCT ,,ABTOMATH3aLHs Ha MPOH3BOACTBOTO™.

01.07.2025 . Unen Ha Hay9IHO KYpH: .
rp. Codus (frou. a-p mux. K. Mrnasos/
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TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY - SOFIA

OPINION

for the competition for the academic position of Associate Professor
Field of Higher Education 5. Technical Sciences,
Professional Field 5.2 Electrical Engineering, Electronics and Automation,
Specialty Production Automation
announced in State Gazette No. 28/01.04.2025

Candidate: Chief Assistant Kremena Yordanova Dimitrova, PhD
Member of the academic jury: Assoc. Prof. Kostadin Georgiev Milanov, PhD

1. Brief Biographical Data of the Candidate

The candidate tor the academic position, Chief Assistant Kremena Yordanova Dimitrova,
PhD graduated in 1994 from “Zahari Stoyanov” High School for Western Languages in
Sliven, with studies in French and English. In 1999, she completed her higher education at the
Faculty of Engineering and Pedagogy in Sliven, Technical University of Sofia, Department of
Electronics and Automation, obtaining a Master’s degree in Electronics and Automation with
a teaching qualification. Between 1996 and 2001, she also completed a Bachelor's degree in
Business Administration at D. A. Tsenov Academy of Economics in Svishtov, Faculty of
Management and Marketing. From 2013 to 2016, she was a PhD student at the Faculty of
Engineering and Pedagogy in Sliven, Technical University of Sofia, in the Department of
Electrical Engineering, Electronics and Automation. On 30 July 2018, she was awarded the
educational and scientific degree of “Doctor” in the scientific specialty “Automated
Information Processing and Control Systems.”

In the period from 1 April to 30 June 2015, she completed a specialization at the
University of Corsica Pascal Paoli in Corte, Corsica, France.

2. Scientific Research and Applied Scientific Activity of the Candidate

The total number of scientific works submitted for the competition for the academic
position of Associate Professor is 23. These works can be classified as follows:

- Habilitation Work — Monograph (1 item), titled "Management of Automated
Technological Processes", authored by Nikolay Ivanov Petrov and Kremena Yordanova
Dimitrova, published by Zhelyo Uchkov Publishing House — Yambol, 2024, ISBN 978-954-
391-210-0 (100 points).

- Scientific Publications (6 items) published in journals indexed in globally recognized
scientific databases (Scopus, Web of Science), under Indicator G7 — (69.99 points);

- Scientific Publications (16 items) — including 3 sole-authored and 13 co-authored
articles, published in non-indexed peer-reviewed journals, under Indicator G8 — (140.35
points).

- Citations (7 items) in scientific publications indexed in globally recognized scientific
databases (Scopus, Web of Science), under Indicator D12 — (70 points);

- Citations (2 items) in non-indexed peer-reviewed journals, under Indicator D14 — (4
points).

The results obtained from the evaluation of the submitted works by the candidate, Chief
Assistant Kremena Yordanova Dimitrova, PhD for the academic position of Associate
Professor in terms of compliance with the minimum national requirements according to the
Rules for the implementation of the Law for the Development of the Academic Staff in the



Republic of Bulgaria and the Rules for the Conditions and Procedures for Holding Academic
Positions (RCPHAP) at TU-Sofia are presented in Table 1.

Table 1.
Points Achieved
Group of | Minimum by Chief Points from Core Indicators within the
Indicators Required Assistant Group
Points Kremena
Dimitrova, PhD

Diploma No.: TUS-IPF45-NS1-051
Date of Issue: 30 July 2018

A 50 50
Issued by: Technical University of Sofia
Field of Higher Education: 5.2. Electrical
Engineering, Electronics and Automation
Scientific Specialty: “Automated
Information Processing and Control
Systems”

B 100 100 B3 100
G5
G6 .
G7 69,99

G 200 210,34 G8 | 140,35
G9 -
G10
Gll
D12 | 70
D13 | -

D 50 74 D14 |4
D15

3 5 661.90 Tec}}nica! University of Sofia, P.‘aculty of
Engineering and Pedagogy — Sliven

Z = 2

Total 430 1096,24

From the presented summary, it is evident that the total number of points accumulated
by the candidate (1096.24 points) significantly exceeds the minimum required threshold (430
points) for this academic position. In this regard, the candidate meets the criteria outlined in
the Law for the Development of Academic Staff in the Republic of Bulgaria (LDASRB) and
the Rules for the Conditions and Procedures for Holding Academic Positions (RCPHAP) at
TU-Sofia.

Based on the above, I conclude that the overall research and applied activity of Chief
Assistant Kremena Yordanova Dimitrova, PhD is in a promising and modern field of science
and technology. It is substantial in volume and of high scientific quality.



Her scientific and applied contributions fall within the scope of the announced
competition and are sufficiently disseminated both nationally and internationally.

3. Main Scientific and Applied Contributions

The submitted monograph and 22 scientific publications, along with their abstracts and
declared contributions, clearly reflect the candidate’s active creative work in the field of
automated technological process control. This work is associated with analytical and
experimental research, the formulation and justification of a new scientific field, the solution
of engineering tasks and problems, the development of methodologies and new
classifications, as well as the confirmation of findings through in-depth studies and analyses.
The candidate’s contributions are distinctly scientific, scientifically applied, and practical.

[ concur with the author’s outlined contributions in relation to the works submitted for
the competition. My assessment of the presented publications, in accordance with the
requirements, will be made based on the following general criteria for contributions:

1. Demonstrating new aspects of already existing scientific fields, problems, theories,
or hypotheses using new methods — Publications No.: B3; G7-3; G7-4; G8-2; G8-3; G8-4;
G8-5; G8-8; G8-10; G8-11; G8-12; G8-13; G8-14; G8-15; G8-16.

2. Development of new classifications, methods, constructions, and technologies —
Publications No.: G7-1; G7-3; G7-5; G7-6; G8-3; G8-7; G8-9; G8-13; G8-15; G8-16.

3. Obtaining confirmatory evidence — Publications No.: G7-1; G7-2; G7-3; G7-4; G7-5;
G7-6; G8-2; G8-3; G8-4; G8-5; G8-6; G8-7; G8-8; G8-9; G8-10; G8-11; G8-12; G8-13; G8-
14; G8-15; G8-16.

I highly value all the publications and the identified scientific, scientific-applied, and
applied contributions. The stated contributions are either the candidate’s original work or the
result of their decisive involvement in co-authored publications.

4. Evaluation of the Candidate’s Teaching and Pedagogical Activity

According to the submitted report on teaching workload, Chief Assistant Kremena
Yordanova Dimitrova, PhD delivers lectures and conducts laboratory exercises for both
Bachelor’s and Master’s degree students in professional field 5.2. Electrical Engineering,
Electronics and Automation, with a total teaching load of 661.90 hours.

She actively participates in the development and updating of curricula for Bachelor’s
and Master’s degree programmes.

The candidate’s teaching and pedagogical activity is well-structured and fully aligned
with the field of the competition. I consider her qualifications and work to be of a high
standard, making her a suitable candidate for the academic position of Associate Professor.

5. Significance of the Contributions to Science and Technology

[ highly value the significance of the candidate’s contributions, as the scientific works,
articles, and developments fall within a modern and relevant area of science and technology.
They are closely related to the design, measurement, investigation, and resolution of complex
engineering problems.

Key challenges in the automation of modern production systems have been addressed.
By integrating practical examples developed in the MATLAB programming environment and
various applications, the candidate has successfully linked academic knowledge with
industrial practices. This clearly demonstrates the candidate’s competence, scientific
knowledge, and skills. A new method for analyzing digital communication systems using
QPSK modulation has been proposed.

The detailed study of the energy efficiency of electro technical devices operating at
medium voltage confirms a deep understanding of the subject in the field of power



engineering systems. Problem-solving involving the application of cascade controllers within
vector control structures shows the candidate’s familiarity with contemporary methods and
tools for addressing engineering challenges.

The research conducted in the fields of production automation, electric drives and
machines, system reliability and resilience, and industrial applications of digital and analogue
technologies is of a high standard. I fully accept the scientific-applied and applied
contributions demonstrated through these studies.

6. Critical Remarks and Recommendations

Regarding the materials submitted for the competition, I have the following
recommendations:
— To be more actively involved in participating in international conferences in order to further
disseminate her research activities.
— To use the experience gained during the preparation of the monographic work to publish
educational materials, such as a textbook and a laboratory manual, which would support the
teaching process and could also be used by professionals in the field.

7. Conclusion
Based on the analysis of the submitted materials, it is evident that Chief Assistant
Kremena Yordanova Dimitrova, PhD meets all the conditions and requirements of the Law
for the Development of Academic Staff in the Republic of Bulgaria (LDASRB), the Rules for
its Implementation (RILDASRB), and the relevant Rules of the Technical University of Sofia.
My conclusion is that Chief Assistant Kremena Yordanova Dimitrova, PhD is
eligible to be appointed to the academic position of Associate Professor in the field of
higher education 5. Technical Sciences, professional field 5.2 Electrical Engineering,
Electronics and Automation, in the scientific specialty: Production Au i

01.07. 2025 Member of the Scientific Jury;

Sofia /Assoc. Prof, K. Milanov, PhD /
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